
The Quizzer’s
4-in-1

Printed by iDEA Publishing Company

for ACME Quiz Products

with permission of Zondervan.

Color-Highlighted Scripture,

Black & White Scripture,

Exhaustive Concordance and 

Select Study Lists

Digging Deeper Series

The Gospel of Matthew



Copyright Notice

The Quizzer’s 4-In-1: Matthew Edition (NIV2011)
Copyright © 2020 ACME Quiz Products. All rights reserved. Published by iDEA 
Publishing Company. Printed in the United States of America.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or 
transmitted in any form or by any means—electronic, mechanical, photocopying, 
recording, or otherwise—without the prior written permission of ACME Quiz 
Products, PO Box 463, Wake Forest, NC 27588.

Scriptures taken from the Holy Bible, New International Version®, NIV®.  
Copyright © 1973, 1978, 1984, 2011 by Biblica, Inc.™  

Used by permission of Zondervan. All rights reserved worldwide.  
www.zondervan.com  

The “NIV” and “New International Version” are trademarks registered in the United 
States Patent and Trademark Office by Biblica, Inc.™



Table of Contents

Scriptures ..................................................................... 1
Scripture Highlighting Key ................................................................................. iv
Gospel of Matthew (Color-highlighted) ...............................................................1
Gospel of Matthew (Black and White) ................................................................ 61

Exhaustive Concordance ......................................... 121

Study Lists ................................................................ 179
Unique Words (Alphabetical) ........................................................................ 215
Unique Words (By Reference) ........................................................................ 218

Word Pairs (Alphabetical) ............................................................................... 221
Word Pairs (By Reference) ............................................................................... 222

Word Triples (Alphabetical) ............................................................................ 224
Word Triples (By Reference) ........................................................................... 225

Divine Names (Alphabetical) ......................................................................... 226
Divine Names (By Reference) ........................................................................ 230

Named Individuals (Alphabetical) ............................................................... 234
Named Individuals (By Reference)............................................................... 236

Numbers (Alphabetical) .................................................................................. 239
Numbers (By Reference) .................................................................................. 240

People Groups (Alphabetical) ....................................................................... 242
People Groups (By Reference) ....................................................................... 243

Geography (Alphabetical) .............................................................................. 244
Geography (By Reference) .............................................................................. 245

Repetitive Phrases ............................................................................................. 246

Alphabetical Verse Starts ................................................................................ 252

Festivals and Scripture ..................................................................................... 258
Other Proper Nouns .......................................................................................... 258

Ineligible FTV Verses ......................................................................................... 259
Exclamations ....................................................................................................... 259

Complex Sentences .......................................................................................... 260
Interrogatives ...................................................................................................... 260



Scripture Highlighting Key

Since color conveys information in a way that the mind can readily digest, we have 
marked this text to maximize the benefit to the quizzer.

Below is a description of how the text is marked:

Unique Words — words that are verse-unique. That is, words that appear in only 
one verse are in bold.

People — people, people phrases, or people groups that would be the answer to 
“Who” type questions. Examples include “Paul”, “David”, “the wise and the foolish“, 
“Gentiles” and “everyone who believes”. Some pronouns, like “you” or “they”, have 
been excluded.

Deity — words or phrases describing God. Examples include “the Son of God”, “Christ 
Jesus”, “the Creator”, “the immortal God”, and “the one man, Jesus Christ”. Because 
of its large number of occurrences, the word “God” is not highlighted unless it is 
part of a larger deity phrase.

Places — words or phrases that would be the answer to a “Where” type question. 
Examples include “Rome”, “Jerusalem” and “the hill called the Mount of Olives“.

Time — words or phrases that would be the answer to a “When...”,  “ For how long...” 
or similar type question. Examples include “beforehand“, “at all times” and “since 
the creation of the world”.

Numbers — words or phrases that would be the answer to a “How many...” or similar 
type question. An example is “a hundred years“.

Old Testament Passages — quotations from an Old Testament source that are 
typically footnoted in the text. Examples include “The righteous will live by faith” 
(from Hab. 2:4), and “I have made you a father of many nations.” (from Gen. 17:5).

More words and phrases could have been highlighted, such as common nouns, 
adverbs, adjectives, exclamations, and interrogative phrases. However, too much 
highlighting can make the page too “busy” and negates many of highlighting’s 
benefits. Feel free, however, to personalize your text with additional highlighting 
to suit your needs.



Matthew
The Genealogy of Jesus the Messiah

1  This is the genealogya of Jesus the Messiahb the son of David, the son 
of Abraham: 

2Abraham was the father of Isaac, 
Isaac the father of Jacob, 
Jacob the father of Judah and his brothers, 
3Judah the father of Perez and Zerah, 
 whose mother was Tamar, 
Perez the father of Hezron, 
Hezron the father of Ram, 
4Ram the father of Amminadab, 
Amminadab the father of Nahshon, 
Nahshon the father of Salmon, 
5Salmon the father of Boaz, whose mother was Rahab, 
Boaz the father of Obed, whose mother was Ruth, 
Obed the father of Jesse, 
6and Jesse the father of King David. 

David was the father of Solomon, 
 whose mother had been Uriah’s wife, 
7Solomon the father of Rehoboam, 
Rehoboam the father of Abijah, 
Abijah the father of Asa, 
8Asa the father of Jehoshaphat, 
Jehoshaphat the father of Jehoram, 
Jehoram the father of Uzziah, 
9Uzziah the father of Jotham, 
Jotham the father of Ahaz, 
Ahaz the father of Hezekiah, 
10Hezekiah the father of Manasseh, 
Manasseh the father of Amon, 
Amon the father of Josiah, 

a1 Or is an account of the origin     b1 Or Jesus Christ. Messiah (Hebrew) and Christ (Greek) both mean 
Anointed One; also in verse 18. 



2

11and Josiah the father of Jeconiahc and his brothers 
 at the time of the exile to Babylon. 
12After the exile to Babylon: 
Jeconiah was the father of Shealtiel, 
Shealtiel the father of Zerubbabel, 
13Zerubbabel the father of Abihud, 
Abihud the father of Eliakim, 
Eliakim the father of Azor, 
14Azor the father of Zadok, 
Zadok the father of Akim, 
Akim the father of Elihud, 
15Elihud the father of Eleazar, 
Eleazar the father of Matthan, 
Matthan the father of Jacob, 
16and Jacob the father of Joseph, the husband of Mary, 
 and Mary was the mother of Jesus 
 who is called the Messiah. 

 17Thus there were fourteen generations in all from Abraham to David, 
fourteen from David to the exile to Babylon, and fourteen from the exile 
to the Messiah.

Joseph Accepts Jesus as His Son
 18This is how the birth of Jesus the Messiah came about:d His mother 
Mary was pledged to be married to Joseph, but before they came together, 
she was found to be pregnant through the Holy Spirit. 19Because Joseph 
her husband was faithful to the law, and yete did not want to expose her 
to public disgrace, he had in mind to divorce her quietly. 

 20But after he had considered this, an angel of the Lord appeared to him 
in a dream and said, “Joseph son of David, do not be afraid to take Mary 
home as your wife, because what is conceived in her is from the Holy Spirit. 
21She will give birth to a son, and you are to give him the name Jesus,f 
because he will save his people from their sins.” 

 22All this took place to fulfill what the Lord had said through the prophet: 
23“The virgin will conceive and give birth to a son, and they will call him 
Immanuel”g (which means “God with us”). 

 24When Joseph woke up, he did what the angel of the Lord had 
commanded him and took Mary home as his wife. 25But he did not 
consummate their marriage until she gave birth to a son. And he gave 
him the name Jesus.

MATTHEW 1:11

c11 That is, Jehoiachin; also in verse 12     d18 Or The origin of Jesus the Messiah was like this     e19 Or 
was a righteous man and     f21 Jesus is the Greek form of Joshua, which means the LORD saves.     
g23 Isaiah 7:14     



61

Matthew
The Genealogy of Jesus the Messiah

1  This is the genealogya of Jesus the Messiahb the son of David, the son 
of Abraham: 

2Abraham was the father of Isaac, 
Isaac the father of Jacob, 
Jacob the father of Judah and his brothers, 
3Judah the father of Perez and Zerah, 
 whose mother was Tamar, 
Perez the father of Hezron, 
Hezron the father of Ram, 
4Ram the father of Amminadab, 
Amminadab the father of Nahshon, 
Nahshon the father of Salmon, 
5Salmon the father of Boaz, whose mother was Rahab, 
Boaz the father of Obed, whose mother was Ruth, 
Obed the father of Jesse, 
6and Jesse the father of King David. 

David was the father of Solomon, 
 whose mother had been Uriah’s wife, 
7Solomon the father of Rehoboam, 
Rehoboam the father of Abijah, 
Abijah the father of Asa, 
8Asa the father of Jehoshaphat, 
Jehoshaphat the father of Jehoram, 
Jehoram the father of Uzziah, 
9Uzziah the father of Jotham, 
Jotham the father of Ahaz, 
Ahaz the father of Hezekiah, 
10Hezekiah the father of Manasseh, 
Manasseh the father of Amon, 
Amon the father of Josiah, 

a1 Or is an account of the origin     b1 Or Jesus Christ. Messiah (Hebrew) and Christ (Greek) both mean 
Anointed One; also in verse 18. 



62

11and Josiah the father of Jeconiahc and his brothers 
 at the time of the exile to Babylon. 
12After the exile to Babylon: 
Jeconiah was the father of Shealtiel, 
Shealtiel the father of Zerubbabel, 
13Zerubbabel the father of Abihud, 
Abihud the father of Eliakim, 
Eliakim the father of Azor, 
14Azor the father of Zadok, 
Zadok the father of Akim, 
Akim the father of Elihud, 
15Elihud the father of Eleazar, 
Eleazar the father of Matthan, 
Matthan the father of Jacob, 
16and Jacob the father of Joseph, the husband of Mary, 
 and Mary was the mother of Jesus 
 who is called the Messiah. 

 17Thus there were fourteen generations in all from Abraham to David, 
fourteen from David to the exile to Babylon, and fourteen from the exile 
to the Messiah.

Joseph Accepts Jesus as His Son
 18This is how the birth of Jesus the Messiah came about:d His mother 
Mary was pledged to be married to Joseph, but before they came together, 
she was found to be pregnant through the Holy Spirit. 19Because Joseph 
her husband was faithful to the law, and yete did not want to expose her 
to public disgrace, he had in mind to divorce her quietly. 

 20But after he had considered this, an angel of the Lord appeared to him 
in a dream and said, “Joseph son of David, do not be afraid to take Mary 
home as your wife, because what is conceived in her is from the Holy Spirit. 
21She will give birth to a son, and you are to give him the name Jesus,f 
because he will save his people from their sins.” 

 22All this took place to fulfill what the Lord had said through the prophet: 
23“The virgin will conceive and give birth to a son, and they will call him 
Immanuel”g (which means “God with us”). 

 24When Joseph woke up, he did what the angel of the Lord had 
commanded him and took Mary home as his wife. 25But he did not 
consummate their marriage until she gave birth to a son. And he gave 
him the name Jesus.

MATTHEW 1:11

c11 That is, Jehoiachin; also in verse 12     d18 Or The origin of Jesus the Messiah was like this     e19 Or 
was a righteous man and     f21 Jesus is the Greek form of Joshua, which means the LORD saves.     
g23 Isaiah 7:14     



121121 After

A (281)
Too many occurrences to list.

Abel (1)
 23:35 of righteous Abel to the blood of 

Abihud (2)
 1:13 the father of Abihud, Abihud the 
 1:13 father of Abihud, Abihud the father of 

Abijah (2)
 1:7 the father of Abijah, Abijah the 
 1:7 father of Abijah, Abijah the father of 

Ability (1)
 25:15 according to his ability. Then he went 

Able (3)
 9:28 believe that I am able to do this?” “
 18:25 Since he was not able to pay, the 
 26:61 fellow said, ‘I am able to destroy the 

Abolish (2)
 5:17 I have come to abolish the Law or the 
 5:17 I have not come to abolish them but to 

Abomination (1)
 24:15 place ‘the abomination that causes 

About (41)
Too many occurrences to list.

Above (3)
 10:24 “The student is not above the teacher, 
 10:24 nor a servant above his master.
 27:37 Above his head they placed the written 

Abraham (7)
 1:1 the son of David, the son of Abraham:
 1:2 Abraham was the father of Isaac, Isaac 
 1:17 in all from Abraham to David, fourteen 
 3:9 to yourselves, ‘We have Abraham as our 
 3:9 God can raise up children for Abraham.
 8:11 at the feast with Abraham, Isaac and 
 22:32 ‘I am the God of Abraham, the God of 

Abundance (2)
 13:12 will have an abundance. Whoever does 
 25:29 will have an abundance. Whoever does 

Accent (1)
 26:73 are one of them; your accent gives you 

Accept (4)
 11:14 are willing to accept it, he is the 
 19:11 Not everyone can accept this word, but 
 19:12 The one who can accept this should 
 19:12 who can accept this should accept it.”

Accomplished (1)
 5:18 Law until everything is accomplished.

Accordance (2)
 2:16 old and under, in accordance with the 
 22:16 the way of God in accordance with the 

According (3)
 9:29 and said, “According to your faith let 
 16:27 each person according to what they 
 25:15 another one bag, each according to his 

Accordingly (1)
 5:19 and teaches others accordingly will be 

Account (5)
 10:18 On my account you will be brought 
 11:6 who does not stumble on account of me.”
 12:36 have to give account on the day of 
 26:31 all fall away on account of me, for it 
 26:33 if all fall away on account of you, I 

Accounts (2)
 18:23 who wanted to settle accounts with his 
 25:19 and settled accounts with them.

Accused (1)
 27:12 When he was accused by the chief 

Acknowledge (1)
 10:32 I will also acknowledge before my 

Acknowledges (1)
 10:32 “Whoever acknowledges me before 

Acquitted (1)
 12:37 you will be acquitted, and by your 

Across (2)
 4:25 Judea and the region across the Jordan 
 16:5 When they went across the lake, the 

Add (1)
 6:27 you by worrying add a single hour to 

Adulterous (2)
 12:39 A wicked and adulterous generation 
 16:4 A wicked and adulterous generation 

Adultery (7)
 5:27 said, ‘You shall not commit adultery.’
 5:28 already committed adultery with her in 
 5:32 her the victim of adultery, and anyone 
 5:32 a divorced woman commits adultery.
 15:19 evil thoughts—murder, adultery, sexual 
 19:9 another woman commits adultery.”
 19:18 shall not commit adultery, you shall 

Adversary (2)
 5:25 with your adversary who is taking you 
 5:25 way, or your adversary may hand you 

Afraid (18)
 1:20 David, do not be afraid to take Mary 
 2:22 Herod, he was afraid to go there. 
 8:26 why are you so afraid?” Then he got up 
 10:26 “So do not be afraid of them, for 
 10:28 Do not be afraid of those who kill the 
 10:28 soul. Rather, be afraid of the One who 
 10:31 So don’t be afraid; you are worth more 
 14:5 John, but he was afraid of the people, 
 14:27 courage! It is I. Don’t be afraid.”
 14:30 the wind, he was afraid and, beginning 
 17:7 Get up,” he said. “Don’t be afraid.”
 21:26 origin’—we are afraid of the people, 
 21:46 him, but they were afraid of the crowd 
 25:25 So I was afraid and went out and hid 
 28:4 The guards were so afraid of him that 
 28:5 women, “Do not be afraid, for I know 
 28:8 away from the tomb, afraid yet filled 
 28:10 them, “Do not be afraid. Go and tell 

After (29)
 1:12 After the exile to Babylon: Jeconiah 
 1:20 But after he had considered this, an 
 2:1 After Jesus was born in Bethlehem in 



122122Afternoon

 2:9 After they had heard the king, they 
 2:19 After Herod died, an angel of the Lord 
 3:11 for repentance. But after me comes one 
 4:2 After fasting forty days and forty 
 6:32 For the pagans run after all these 
 9:25 After the crowd had been put outside, 
 11:1 After Jesus had finished instructing 
 14:23 After he had dismissed them, he went 
 15:23 for she keeps crying out after us.”
 15:39 After Jesus had sent the crowd away, 
 17:1 After six days Jesus took with him 
 17:24 After Jesus and his disciples arrived 
 21:32 did. And even after you saw this, you 
 24:29 “Immediately after the distress of 
 25:19 “After a long time the master of those 
 25:36 sick and you looked after me, I was in 
 25:43 prison and you did not look after me.’
 26:22 to say to him one after the other, “
 26:32 But after I have risen, I will go 
 26:73 After a little while, those standing 
 27:31 After they had mocked him, they took 
 27:34 with gall; but after tasting it, he 
 27:53 came out of the tombs after Jesus’ 
 27:62 next day, the one after Preparation 
 27:63 deceiver said, ‘After three days I 
 28:1 After the Sabbath, at dawn on the 

Afternoon (5)
 20:5 three in the afternoon and did the 
 20:6 five in the afternoon he went out and 
 20:9 five in the afternoon came and each 
 27:45 three in the afternoon darkness came 
 27:46 three in the afternoon Jesus cried out 

Afterward (1)
 15:37 satisfied. Afterward the disciples 

Again (22)
 4:8 Again, the devil took him to a very 
 5:13 can it be made salty again? It is no 
 5:22 subject to judgment. Again, anyone who 
 5:33 “Again, you have heard that it was 
 12:29 “Or again, how can anyone enter a 
 13:44 found it, he hid it again, and then in 
 13:45 “Again, the kingdom of heaven is like 
 13:47 “Once again, the kingdom of heaven is 
 18:19 “Again, truly I tell you that if two 
 19:24 Again I tell you, it is easier for a 
 20:5 He went out again about noon and about 
 21:19 never bear fruit again!” Immediately 
 22:1 Jesus spoke to them again in parables, 
 23:39 will not see me again until you say, ‘
 24:21 now—and never to be equaled again.
 25:14 “Again, it will be like a man going on 
 26:43 When he came back, he again found them 
 26:72 He denied it again, with an oath: “I 
 27:30 struck him on the head again and again.
 27:30 struck him on the head again and again.
 27:50 Jesus had cried out again in a loud 
 27:63 After three days I will rise again.’

Against (33)
 4:6 strike your foot against a stone.’” 
 5:11 kinds of evil against you because of 
 5:23 or sister has something against you,
 6:14 people when they sin against you, your 
 7:25 blew and beat against that house; yet 
 7:27 blew and beat against that house, and 
 10:21 will rebel against their parents and 

 10:35 to turn “‘a man against his father, a 
 10:35 a daughter against her mother, a 
 10:35 mother, a daughter-in-law against her 
 12:10 to bring charges against Jesus, they 
 12:25 kingdom divided against itself will be 
 12:25 household divided against itself will 
 12:26 he is divided against himself. How 
 12:30 is not with me is against me, and 
 12:31 but blasphemy against the Spirit will 
 12:32 speaks a word against the Son of Man 
 12:32 but anyone who speaks against the Holy 
 14:24 waves because the wind was against it.
 16:6 Be on your guard against the yeast of 
 16:11 be on your guard against the yeast of 
 16:12 them to guard against the yeast used 
 16:12 in bread, but against the teaching of 
 18:21 or sister who sins against me? Up to 
 20:11 began to grumble against the landowner.
 23:31 So you testify against yourselves that 
 24:7 Nation will rise against nation, and 
 24:7 and kingdom against kingdom. There 
 26:59 false evidence against Jesus so that 
 26:62 these men are bringing against you?”
 27:6 said, “It is against the law to put 
 27:13 they are bringing against you?”
 27:37 written charge against him: THIS IS 

Age (7)
 12:32 either in this age or in the age to 
 12:32 in this age or in the age to come.
 13:39 harvest is the end of the age, and the 
 13:40 so it will be at the end of the age.
 13:49 at the end of the age. The angels will 
 24:3 your coming and of the end of the age?”
 28:20 always, to the very end of the age.” 

Ago (3)
 5:21 to the people long ago, ‘You shall not 
 5:33 to the people long ago, ‘Do not break 
 11:21 repented long ago in sackcloth and 

Agree (2)
 18:19 of you on earth agree about anything 
 20:13 friend. Didn’t you agree to work for a 

Agreed (1)
 20:2 He agreed to pay them a denarius for 

Ahaz (2)
 1:9 Jotham the father of Ahaz, Ahaz the 
 1:9 the father of Ahaz, Ahaz the father of 

Ahead (10)
 2:9 when it rose went ahead of them until 
 11:10 send my messenger ahead of you, who 
 14:22 the boat and go on ahead of him to the 
 21:2 Go to the village ahead of you, and at 
 21:9 The crowds that went ahead of him and 
 21:31 the kingdom of God ahead of you.
 23:32 Go ahead, then, and complete what your 
 24:25 See, I have told you ahead of time.
 26:32 risen, I will go ahead of you into 
 28:7 dead and is going ahead of you into 

Air (1)
 6:26 the birds of the air; they do not sow 

Akim (2)
 1:14 Zadok the father of Akim, Akim the 
 1:14 the father of Akim, Akim the father of 



215 Unique Words (Alphabetical)

Unique Words (Alphabetical)
Abel .................... 23:35
Abihud ..................1:13
Abijah.......................1:7
Ability................. 25:15
Abolish .................5:17
Abomination ... 24:15
Accent ................ 26:73
Accomplished ....5:18
Accordingly.........5:19
Accused ............. 27:12
Acknowledge .. 10:32
Acknowledges 10:32
Acquitted .......... 12:37
Add ........................6:27
Adversary ............5:25
Afterward ......... 15:37
Agreed ..................20:2
Ahaz..........................1:9
Air ...........................6:26
Akim ......................1:14
Alabaster ..............26:7
Alarmed ...............24:6
Alighting ..............3:16
Alive .................... 27:63
Alphaeus ..............10:3
Amazement ..... 27:14
Amminadab ...........1:4
Amon ....................1:10
Anger ................. 18:34
Angry ....................5:22
Announce ...............6:2
Answerable .........5:22
Apostles ...............10:2
Archelaus .............2:22
Area .......................4:13
Arid ..................... 12:43
Arimathea......... 27:57
Ark ....................... 24:38
Armed ................ 26:47
Army ......................22:7
Arranged ........... 26:48
Arrives ................ 12:44
Ashes .................. 11:21
Assign ................ 24:51
Attended..............4:11
Awe ...........................9:8
Ax ...........................3:10
Babbling .................6:7
Bank .......................8:32
Bankers .............. 25:27
Banquets ..............23:6
Baptism ............. 21:25
Baptize ..................3:11
Barns .....................6:26
Bartholomew .....10:3
Baskets .............. 13:48
Bears ......................7:17
Becomes ........... 13:32
Bed .........................8:14
Begins ................ 24:49
Beheaded ......... 14:10
Believed ...............8:13
Belly .................... 12:40
Belong ............... 20:23
Belt ............................3:4

Belts .......................10:9
Benches ............. 21:12
Berekiah ............ 23:35
Beside ...................4:18
Bethphage ..........21:1
Bethsaida .......... 11:21
Betrays ............... 26:24
Big ....................... 27:60
Birthday................14:6
Bitterly ............... 26:75
Black ......................5:36
Blaspheming .........9:3
Bleeding ...............9:20
Block ................... 16:23
Boaz ..........................1:5
Bones ................. 23:27
Booth .......................9:9
Bore .......................8:17
Borne .................. 20:12
Borrow ..................5:42
Bothering ......... 26:10
Bottom .............. 27:51
Bow ...........................4:9
Bowed ...................2:11
Boys .......................2:16
Bright ....................17:5
Broad .....................7:13
Bruised............... 12:20
Buffeted ............ 14:24
Builders ............. 21:42
Buildings ..............24:1
Bundles ............. 13:30
Burdened .......... 11:28
Buried ................ 14:12
Burning ................3:12
Burst ......................9:17
Business ...............22:5
Butchered ............22:4
Buying ............... 21:12
Caesarea............ 16:13
Caesar’s.............. 22:21
Calloused .......... 13:15
Calm ......................8:26
Camel’s ....................3:4
Canaanite ......... 15:22
Can’t ................... 27:42
Capture ............. 26:55
Carcass ............... 24:28
Carefully ..................2:8
Carpenter’s ....... 13:55
Carried ............... 14:11
Catch .................. 17:27
Cattle .....................22:4
Celebrate .......... 26:18
Certain ............... 26:18
Chaff ......................3:12
Change .................18:3
Changed ........... 21:29
Changers .......... 21:12
Charges ............. 12:10
Cheek ....................5:39
Chicks ................. 23:37
Children’s .......... 15:26
Child’s....................2:20
Choked .................13:7

Choose .............. 19:12
Chooses............. 11:27
Chorazin ............ 11:21
Circulated ......... 28:15
Claiming ...............24:5
Clasped.................28:9
Cleanse .................10:8
Clear ......................3:12
Clearly ......................7:5
Climbed ............. 14:32
Close .........................6:6
Closed ................ 13:15
Clothed .............. 25:36
Clothing ...............7:15
Cloud .....................17:5
Coat .......................5:40
Collapse............. 15:32
Collected........... 13:48
Collector’s ...............9:9
Commands .........5:19
Company .......... 27:27
Compare ........... 11:16
Complete .......... 23:32
Concealed ........ 10:26
Conceive ..............1:23
Conceived ...........1:20
Concerning ............4:6
Concerns ........... 16:23
Condition .......... 12:45
Confessing .............3:6
Consecrated .......12:4
Consented ...........3:15
Considerable ... 14:24
Consummate......1:25
Convert .............. 23:15
Copper ..................10:9
Cornerstone ..... 21:42
Councils ............ 10:17
Counted ............ 26:15
Courage............. 14:27
Covenant .......... 26:28
Covered ................17:5
Crash .....................7:27
Creator ..................19:4
Crime .................. 27:23
Crowed .............. 26:74
Crown ................ 27:29
Crumbs .............. 15:27
Crushed ............. 21:44
Cumbersome .....23:4
Cumin ................ 23:23
Cursed................ 25:41
Curtain ............... 27:51
Custom .............. 27:15
Cutting .............. 26:51
Cyrene................ 27:32
Daily ......................6:11
Dance ................. 11:17
Danced .................14:6
Danger ..................5:22
Daniel ................. 24:15
Dared ................. 22:46
Dark .................... 10:27
Darkened .......... 24:29
Daughter-in-law ..10:35

Dawned ................4:16
Daylight ............. 10:27
Deaf .......................11:5
Deal .................... 27:19
Debtors ................6:12
Debts .....................6:12
Decapolis .............4:25
Deceitfulness .. 13:22
Deceiver ............ 27:63
Deceives ...............24:4
Deception......... 27:64
Decided ................27:7
Declares ...............15:5
Decorate ........... 23:29
Defiles ................ 15:11
Delight ............... 12:18
Demanded ....... 18:28
Den ..................... 21:13
Denounce ......... 11:20
Dens ......................8:20
Deny ................... 16:24
Depart................ 25:41
Deposit .............. 25:27
Depths ..................18:6
Descendants.... 23:31
Descending.........3:16
Desecrate.............12:5
Deserted ........... 26:56
Deserving ......... 10:13
Desolate ............ 23:38
Desolation ........ 24:15
Destroyed ............22:7
Destruction .........7:13
Deter .....................3:14
Devised ............. 28:12
Dies ..................... 22:24
Dill ....................... 23:23
Dipped............... 26:23
Dirge................... 11:17
Disappear ............5:18
Disclosed .......... 10:26
Discussion ...........16:8
Disfigure ..............6:16
Disgrace ...............1:19
Disowns............. 10:33
Disposal............. 26:53
Distressed ............14:9
District ..................2:22
Disturbed................2:3
Divorced ..............5:32
Doctor ...................9:12
Doesn’t .............. 17:24
Doubted............ 28:17
Dough ................ 13:33
Dove ......................3:16
Draw ................... 26:52
Dreadful ............ 24:19
Drew ................... 26:51
Driven ...................9:33
Drown ...................8:25
Drowned ..............18:6
Drowsy .................25:5
Drunkard .......... 11:19
Drunkards......... 24:49
Dull ..................... 15:16

Dust .................... 10:14
Dwells ................ 23:21
Earthquakes........24:7
Easy ..................... 11:30
Eleazar ..................1:15
Eleven ................ 28:16
Eli ......................... 27:46
Eliakim ..................1:13
Else .........................11:3
Empty ................ 12:36
Ends .................... 12:42
Enraged ................22:7
Entering ............ 21:31
Enters ................. 15:17
Entertain .................9:4
Entrance ............ 27:60
Envious .............. 20:15
Equal .................. 20:12
Equaled ............. 24:21
Error .................... 22:29
Established ....... 18:16
Eunuchs ............ 19:12
Evidence ........... 26:59
Evildoers ..............7:23
Exact .........................2:7
Exalt .................... 23:12
Exalted ............... 23:12
Exchange .......... 16:26
Exclaimed ......... 27:54
Exempt .............. 17:26
Exercise ............. 20:25
Expected ........... 20:10
Expensive ............26:7
Expert ................ 22:35
Expose ..................1:19
Extra ................... 10:10
Facedown ............17:6
Fair .........................16:2
Faithfulness...... 23:23
Falsely ...................5:11
Famines ................24:7
Far...........................15:8
Farmer ..................13:3
Farmers.............. 21:33
Farther ............... 26:39
Fattened ...............22:4
Fault .................... 18:15
Favor ................... 20:20
Fear ..................... 14:26
Feast ......................8:11
Feeding ................8:30
Feeds .....................6:26
Female ..................19:4
Ferocious .............7:15
Fields .................. 19:29
Figs .........................7:16
Final .................... 12:45
Finger ....................23:4
Finish .................. 10:23
Fists ..................... 26:67
Fled ..................... 26:56
Flight .................. 24:20
Flock ................... 26:31
Flog ..................... 23:34
Floor ......................3:12



218Unique Words (By Reference)

Unique Words (By Reference)
Genealogy ..............1:1
Perez .........................1:3
Zerah ........................1:3
Tamar .......................1:3
Hezron .....................1:3
Amminadab ...........1:4
Nahshon .................1:4
Boaz ..........................1:5
Rahab .......................1:5
Obed ........................1:5
Ruth ..........................1:5
Uriah’s ......................1:6
Rehoboam .............1:7
Abijah.......................1:7
Jehoshaphat ..........1:8
Jehoram ..................1:8
Jotham ....................1:9
Ahaz..........................1:9
Manasseh ............1:10
Amon ....................1:10
Shealtiel ...............1:12
Abihud ..................1:13
Eliakim ..................1:13
Zadok ....................1:14
Akim ......................1:14
Eleazar ..................1:15
Matthan ...............1:15
Fourteen ..............1:17
Generations ........1:17
Pledged ................1:18
Expose ..................1:19
Public ....................1:19
Disgrace ...............1:19
Quietly ..................1:19
Conceived ...........1:20
Virgin .....................1:23
Conceive ..............1:23
Immanuel ............1:23
Consummate......1:25
Disturbed................2:3
Ruler .........................2:6
Exact .........................2:7
Carefully ..................2:8
Overjoyed ............2:10
Bowed ...................2:11
Presented ............2:11
Frankincense ......2:11
Myrrh ....................2:11
Route .....................2:12
Stayed ...................2:15
Realized ................2:16
Outwitted ............2:16
Boys .......................2:16
Ramah...................2:18
Mourning.............2:18
Rachel ...................2:18
Refusing ...............2:18
Child’s....................2:20
Archelaus .............2:22
Reigning...............2:22
District ..................2:22
Nazarene ..............2:23
Straight ....................3:3
Paths .........................3:3
Camel’s ....................3:4

Leather ....................3:4
Belt ............................3:4
Waist .........................3:4
Locusts ....................3:4
Wild ..........................3:4
Honey ......................3:4
Confessing .............3:6
River..........................3:6
Wrath .......................3:7
Keeping ...................3:8
Ax ...........................3:10
Baptize ..................3:11
Powerful ...............3:11
Winnowing .........3:12
Fork ........................3:12
Clear ......................3:12
Threshing ............3:12
Floor ......................3:12
Burning ................3:12
Chaff ......................3:12
Unquenchable ...3:12
Tried.......................3:14
Deter .....................3:14
Consented ...........3:15
Descending.........3:16
Dove ......................3:16
Alighting ..............3:16
Tempted..................4:1
Forty .........................4:2
Tempter ...................4:3
Concerning ............4:6
Showed ...................4:8
Kingdoms ...............4:8
Bow ...........................4:9
Attended..............4:11
Area .......................4:13
Shadow ................4:16
Dawned ................4:16
Beside ...................4:18
Preparing .............4:21
Syria .......................4:24
Severe ...................4:24
Pain ........................4:24
Decapolis .............4:25
Meek.........................5:5
Hunger ....................5:6
Thirst ........................5:6
Merciful ...................5:7
Shown ......................5:7
Pure ..........................5:8
Peacemakers .........5:9
Insult .....................5:11
Falsely ...................5:11
Rejoice ..................5:12
Glad .......................5:12
Salt .........................5:13
Saltiness ...............5:13
Salty .......................5:13
Trampled .............5:13
Underfoot ............5:13
Hill ..........................5:14
Glorify ...................5:16
Abolish .................5:17
Disappear ............5:18
Letter .....................5:18

Stroke ....................5:18
Pen .........................5:18
Accomplished ....5:18
Sets ........................5:19
Commands .........5:19
Teaches.................5:19
Accordingly.........5:19
Practices ...............5:19
Surpasses .............5:20
Murders ................5:21
Angry ....................5:22
Raca .......................5:22
Answerable .........5:22
Fool ........................5:22
Danger ..................5:22
Offering ................5:23
Reconciled ..........5:24
Adversary ............5:25
Officer ...................5:25
Lustfully ................5:28
Victim ....................5:32
Divorced ..............5:32
Vows ......................5:33
Footstool..............5:35
Black ......................5:36
Simply ...................5:37
Tooth .....................5:38
Resist .....................5:39
Slaps ......................5:39
Cheek ....................5:39
Sue .........................5:40
Coat .......................5:40
Forces ....................5:41
Mile ........................5:41
Miles ......................5:41
Borrow ..................5:42
Sends ....................5:45
Unrighteous .......5:45
Greet .....................5:47
Announce ...............6:2
Trumpets ................6:2
Honored ..................6:2
Room ........................6:6
Close .........................6:6
Babbling .................6:7
Hallowed.................6:9
Daily ......................6:11
Debts .....................6:12
Debtors ................6:12
Somber .................6:16
Disfigure ..............6:16
Obvious ................6:18
Unhealthy ............6:23
Within ...................6:23
Air ...........................6:26
Reap ......................6:26
Barns .....................6:26
Feeds .....................6:26
Worrying ..............6:27
Add ........................6:27
Flowers .................6:28
Labor .....................6:28
Spin ........................6:28
Measure ..................7:2
Measured ................7:2

Sawdust ..................7:3
Hypocrite ................7:5
Clearly ......................7:5
Remove ...................7:5
Trample ...................7:6
Knock .......................7:7
Seeks ........................7:8
Knocks .....................7:8
Snake ....................7:10
Sums ......................7:12
Broad .....................7:13
Destruction .........7:13
Sheep’s..................7:15
Clothing ...............7:15
Inwardly ...............7:15
Ferocious .............7:15
Grapes ..................7:16
Thornbushes ......7:16
Figs .........................7:16
Thistles .................7:16
Likewise ...............7:17
Bears ......................7:17
Plainly ...................7:23
Evildoers ..............7:23
Puts ........................7:24
Foundation .........7:25
Sand ......................7:26
Crash .....................7:27
Taught...................7:29
Lies ............................8:6
Roof ..........................8:8
Myself.......................8:9
Feast ......................8:11
Subjects ...............8:12
Believed ...............8:13
Peter’s ...................8:14
Bed .........................8:14
Wait ........................8:15
Infirmities ............8:17
Bore .......................8:17
Foxes .....................8:20
Dens ......................8:20
Nests......................8:20
Storm ....................8:24
We’re......................8:25
Drown ...................8:25
Calm ......................8:26
Gadarenes ...........8:28
Torture ..................8:29
Feeding ................8:30
Rushed ..................8:32
Steep .....................8:32
Bank .......................8:32
Tending ................8:33
Including..............8:33
Pleaded ................8:34
Blaspheming .........9:3
Entertain .................9:4
Awe ...........................9:8
Collector’s ...............9:9
Booth .......................9:9
Matthew’s ............9:10
Doctor ...................9:12
Sews ......................9:16
Patch .....................9:16

Unshrunk .............9:16
Garment ...............9:16
Pour .......................9:17
Wineskins ............9:17
Skins ......................9:17
Burst ......................9:17
Preserved .............9:17
Leader ...................9:18
Bleeding ...............9:20
Herself...................9:21
Leader’s ................9:23
Noisy .....................9:23
Playing ..................9:23
Pipes ......................9:23
Laughed ...............9:24
Indoors .................9:28
Sternly...................9:30
Driven ...................9:33
Harassed ..............9:36
Helpless ................9:36
Plentiful ................9:37
Names ...................10:2
Apostles ...............10:2
Philip .....................10:3
Bartholomew .....10:3
Thomas .................10:3
Alphaeus ..............10:3
Thaddaeus ..........10:3
Zealot ....................10:4
Instructions .........10:5
Samaritans ..........10:5
Cleanse .................10:8
Freely.....................10:8
Copper ..................10:9
Belts .......................10:9
Extra ................... 10:10
Worker ............... 10:10
Greeting ............ 10:12
Deserving ......... 10:13
Welcome ........... 10:14
Shake ................. 10:14
Dust .................... 10:14
Gomorrah ......... 10:15
Shrewd .............. 10:16
Local ................... 10:17
Councils ............ 10:17
Governors ......... 10:18
Rebel .................. 10:21
Parents ............... 10:21
Finish .................. 10:23
Student.............. 10:24
Students ............ 10:25
Concealed ........ 10:26
Disclosed .......... 10:26
Dark .................... 10:27
Daylight ............. 10:27
Whispered ........ 10:27
Roofs .................. 10:27
Hairs ................... 10:30
Numbered ........ 10:30
Acknowledges 10:32
Acknowledge .. 10:32
Disowns............. 10:33
Daughter-in-law ..10:35
Loves .................. 10:37



226Divine Names (Alphabetical)

 10:25 has been called Beelzebul, how much 
 12:24 It is only by Beelzebul, the prince of 
 12:27 out demons by Beelzebul, by whom do 
 19:4 the beginning the Creator ‘made them 
 27:46 out in a loud voice, “Eli, Eli, lema 
 27:46 out in a loud voice, “Eli, Eli, lema 
 5:16 and glorify your Father in heaven.
 5:45 children of your Father in heaven. He 
 5:48 as your heavenly Father is perfect.
 6:1 no reward from your Father in heaven.
 6:4 Then your Father, who sees what is 
 6:6 door and pray to your Father, who is 
 6:6 Then your Father, who sees what is 
 6:8 them, for your Father knows what you 
 6:9 should pray: “‘Our Father in heaven, 
 6:14 you, your heavenly Father will also 
 6:15 their sins, your Father will not 
 6:18 but only to your Father, who is 
 6:18 unseen; and your Father, who sees what 
 6:26 yet your heavenly Father feeds them. 
 6:32 your heavenly Father knows that you 
 7:11 more will your Father in heaven give 
 7:21 does the will of my Father who is in 
 10:20 but the Spirit of your Father speaking 
 10:32 acknowledge before my Father in heaven.
 10:33 will disown before my Father in heaven.
 11:25 said, “I praise you, Father, Lord of 
 11:26 Yes, Father, for this is what you were 
 11:27 no one knows the Father except the Son 
 11:27 the Son except the Father, and no one 
 11:27 to me by my Father. No one knows the 
 12:50 the will of my Father in heaven is my 
 13:43 kingdom of their Father. Whoever has 
 15:13 plant that my heavenly Father has not 
 16:17 and blood, but by my Father in heaven.
 18:10 see the face of my Father in heaven.
 18:14 the same way your Father in heaven is 
 18:19 done for them by my Father in heaven.
 18:35 is how my heavenly Father will treat 
 20:23 they have been prepared by my Father.”
 23:9 for you have one Father, and he is in 
 24:36 nor the Son, but only the Father.
 25:34 are blessed by my Father; take your 
 26:39 and prayed, “My Father, if it is 
 26:42 and prayed, “My Father, if it is not 
 26:53 cannot call on my Father, and he will 
 28:19 the name of the Father and of the Son 
 1:23 Immanuel” (which means “God with us”).
 3:9 out of these stones God can raise up 
 3:16 saw the Spirit of God descending like 
 4:4 that comes from the mouth of God.’”
 4:7 put the Lord your God to the test.’”
 4:10 the Lord your God, and serve him 
 5:8 pure in heart, for they will see God.
 5:9 they will be called children of God.
 6:24 You cannot serve both God and money.
 6:30 If that is how God clothes the grass 
 9:8 and they praised God, who had given 
 12:4 the house of God, and he and his 

 12:28 by the Spirit of God that I drive out 
 12:28 then the kingdom of God has come upon 
 15:3 the command of God for the sake of 
 15:4 For God said, ‘Honor your father and 
 15:5 father or mother is ‘devoted to God,’
 15:6 the word of God for the sake of your 
 15:31 And they praised the God of Israel.
 16:16 Messiah, the Son of the living God.”
 16:23 mind the concerns of God, but merely 
 19:6 flesh. Therefore what God has joined 
 19:24 is rich to enter the kingdom of God.”
 19:26 but with God all things are possible.”
 21:31 the kingdom of God ahead of you.
 21:43 that the kingdom of God will be taken 
 22:16 you teach the way of God in accordance 
 22:21 is Caesar’s, and to God what is God’s.”
 22:29 the Scriptures or the power of God.
 22:31 have you not read what God said to you,
 22:32 ‘I am the God of Abraham, the God of 
 22:32 God of Abraham, the God of Isaac, and 
 22:32 He is not the God of the dead but of 
 22:32 of Isaac, and the God of Jacob’? He is 
 22:37 Love the Lord your God with all your 
 26:61 the temple of God and rebuild it in 
 26:63 oath by the living God: Tell us if you 
 27:43 He trusts in God. Let God rescue him 
 27:43 trusts in God. Let God rescue him now 
 27:46 means “My God, my God, why have you 
 27:46 which means “My God, my God, why have 
 5:34 by heaven, for it is God’s throne;
 22:21 is Caesar’s, and to God what is God’s.”
 23:22 heaven swears by God’s throne and by 
 5:35 for it is the city of the Great King.
 1:18 to be pregnant through the Holy Spirit.
 1:20 in her is from the Holy Spirit.
 3:11 you with the Holy Spirit and fire.
 12:32 against the Holy Spirit will not be 
 28:19 and of the Son and of the Holy Spirit,
 1:23 they will call him Immanuel” (which 
 23:10 you have one Instructor, the Messiah.
 1:1 the genealogy of Jesus the Messiah the 
 1:16 was the mother of Jesus who is called 
 1:18 is how the birth of Jesus the Messiah 
 1:21 to give him the name Jesus, because he 
 1:25 a son. And he gave him the name Jesus.
 2:1 After Jesus was born in Bethlehem in 
 3:13 Then Jesus came from Galilee to the 
 3:15 Jesus replied, “Let it be so now; it 
 3:16 As soon as Jesus was baptized, he went 
 4:1 Then Jesus was led by the Spirit into 
 4:4 Jesus answered, “It is written: ‘Man 
 4:7 Jesus answered him, “It is also 
 4:10 Jesus said to him, “Away from me, 
 4:12 When Jesus heard that John had been 
 4:17 From that time on Jesus began to 
 4:18 As Jesus was walking beside the Sea of 
 4:19 “Come, follow me,” Jesus said, “and I 
 4:21 their nets. Jesus called them,
 4:23 Jesus went throughout Galilee, 

Divine Names (Alphabetical)



234Named Individuals (Alphabetical)

 23:35 of righteous Abel to the blood of 
 1:13 father of Abihud, Abihud the father of 
 1:13 the father of Abihud, Abihud the 
 1:7 father of Abijah, Abijah the father of 
 1:7 the father of Abijah, Abijah the 
 1:1 the son of David, the son of Abraham:
 1:2 Abraham was the father of Isaac, Isaac 
 1:17 in all from Abraham to David, fourteen 
 3:9 God can raise up children for Abraham.
 3:9 to yourselves, ‘We have Abraham as our 
 8:11 at the feast with Abraham, Isaac and 
 22:32 ‘I am the God of Abraham, the God of 
 1:9 Jotham the father of Ahaz, Ahaz the 
 1:9 the father of Ahaz, Ahaz the father of 
 1:14 the father of Akim, Akim the father of 
 1:14 Zadok the father of Akim, Akim the 
 10:3 collector; James son of Alphaeus, and 
 1:4 of Amminadab, Amminadab the father of 
 1:4 Ram the father of Amminadab, Amminadab 
 1:10 Manasseh the father of Amon, Amon the 
 1:10 the father of Amon, Amon the father of 
 4:18 and his brother Andrew. They were 
 10:2 and his brother Andrew; James son of 
 2:22 he heard that Archelaus was reigning 
 1:7 of Abijah, Abijah the father of Asa,
 1:8 Asa the father of Jehoshaphat, 
 1:13 of Eliakim, Eliakim the father of Azor,
 1:14 Azor the father of Zadok, Zadok the 
 27:16 prisoner whose name was Jesus Barabbas.
 27:17 to you: Jesus Barabbas, or Jesus who 
 27:20 crowd to ask for Barabbas and to have 
 27:21 asked the governor. “Barabbas,” they 
 27:26 Then he released Barabbas to them. But 
 10:3 Philip and Bartholomew; Thomas and 
 23:35 of Zechariah son of Berekiah, whom you 
 1:5 mother was Rahab, Boaz the father of 
 1:5 the father of Boaz, whose mother was 
 22:17 pay the imperial tax to Caesar or not?”
 22:21 them, “So give back to Caesar what is 
 22:21 “Caesar’s,” they replied. Then he said 
 22:21 to Caesar what is Caesar’s, and to God 
 26:3 high priest, whose name was Caiaphas,
 26:57 Jesus took him to Caiaphas the high 
 24:15 the prophet Daniel—let the reader 
 1:1 Messiah the son of David, the son of 
 1:6 father of King David. David was the 
 1:6 of King David. David was the father of 
 1:17 fourteen from David to the exile to 
 1:17 from Abraham to David, fourteen from 
 1:20 said, “Joseph son of David, do not be 
 9:27 out, “Have mercy on us, Son of David!”
 12:3 you read what David did when he and 
 12:23 said, “Could this be the Son of David?”
 15:22 Lord, Son of David, have mercy on me! 
 20:30 Lord, Son of David, have mercy on us!”
 20:31 Lord, Son of David, have mercy on us!”
 21:9 to the Son of David!” “Blessed is he 
 21:15 to the Son of David,” they were 
 22:42 he?” “The son of David,” they replied.
 22:43 How is it then that David, speaking by 
 22:45 If then David calls him ‘Lord,’ how 

 1:15 of Eleazar, Eleazar the father of 
 1:15 the father of Eleazar, Eleazar the 
 1:13 of Eliakim, Eliakim the father of Azor,
 1:13 the father of Eliakim, Eliakim the 
 1:14 of Akim, Akim the father of Elihud,
 1:15 Elihud the father of Eleazar, Eleazar 
 11:14 accept it, he is the Elijah who was to 
 16:14 Baptist; others say Elijah; and still 
 17:3 them Moses and Elijah, talking with 
 17:4 you, one for Moses and one for Elijah.”
 17:10 of the law say that Elijah must come 
 17:11 To be sure, Elijah comes and will 
 17:12 But I tell you, Elijah has already 
 27:47 this, they said, “He’s calling Elijah.”
 27:49 Let’s see if Elijah comes to save him.”
 14:6 On Herod’s birthday the daughter of 
 14:3 because of Herodias, his brother 
 14:6 the daughter of Herodias danced for 
 1:9 of Ahaz, Ahaz the father of Hezekiah,
 1:10 Hezekiah the father of Manasseh, 
 1:3 father of Hezron, Hezron the father of 
 1:3 Perez the father of Hezron, Hezron the 
 3:3 the prophet Isaiah: “A voice of one 
 4:14 was said through the prophet Isaiah:
 8:17 the prophet Isaiah: “He took up our 
 12:17 was spoken through the prophet Isaiah:
 13:14 the prophecy of Isaiah: “‘You will be 
 15:7 You hypocrites! Isaiah was right when 
 2:6 who will shepherd my people Israel.’” 
 2:20 to the land of Israel, for those who 
 2:21 mother and went to the land of Israel.
 8:10 not found anyone in Israel with such 
 9:33 this has ever been seen in Israel.”
 10:6 Go rather to the lost sheep of Israel.
 10:23 the towns of Israel before the Son of 
 15:24 sent only to the lost sheep of Israel.”
 15:31 And they praised the God of Israel.
 19:28 judging the twelve tribes of Israel.
 27:9 set on him by the people of Israel,
 27:42 He’s the king of Israel! Let him come 
 1:2 father of Jacob, Jacob the father of 
 1:2 Isaac the father of Jacob, Jacob the 
 1:15 Matthan, Matthan the father of Jacob,
 1:16 and Jacob the father of Joseph, the 
 8:11 Isaac and Jacob in the kingdom of 
 22:32 and the God of Jacob’? He is not the 
 4:21 other brothers, James son of Zebedee 
 10:2 brother Andrew; James son of Zebedee, 
 10:3 the tax collector; James son of 
 13:55 his brothers James, Joseph, Simon and 
 17:1 the brother of James, and led them up 
 17:1 with him Peter, James and John the 
 27:56 the mother of James and Joseph, and 
 1:11 Josiah the father of Jeconiah and his 
 1:12 the exile to Babylon: Jeconiah was the 
 1:8 of Jehoram, Jehoram the father of 
 1:8 the father of Jehoram, Jehoram the 
 1:8 of Jehoshaphat, Jehoshaphat the father 
 1:8 the father of Jehoshaphat, Jehoshaphat 
 2:17 the prophet Jeremiah was fulfilled:
 16:14 still others, Jeremiah or one of the 

Named Individuals (Alphabetical)



242People Groups (Alphabetical)

 15:22 A Canaanite woman from that vicinity 
 21:5 “Say to Daughter Zion, ‘See, your king 
 4:15 the Jordan, Galilee of the Gentiles—
 10:5 not go among the Gentiles or enter any 
 10:18 witnesses to them and to the Gentiles.
 20:19 him over to the Gentiles to be mocked 
 20:25 rulers of the Gentiles lord it over 
 22:16 along with the Herodians. “Teacher,” 
 2:2 been born king of the Jews? We saw his 
 27:11 you the king of the Jews?” “You have 
 27:29 Hail, king of the Jews!” they said.
 28:15 circulated among the Jews to this very 
 1:2 Jacob the father of Judah and his 
 1:3 Judah the father of Perez and Zerah, 
 2:6 in the land of Judah, are by no means 
 2:6 the rulers of Judah; for out of you 
 2:1 time of King Herod, Magi from the east 
 2:7 Herod called the Magi secretly and 
 2:16 had been outwitted by the Magi, he was 
 2:16 the time he had learned from the Magi.
 2:23 that he would be called a Nazarene.
 23:26 Blind Pharisee! First clean the inside 
 3:7 many of the Pharisees and Sadducees 
 5:20 that of the Pharisees and the teachers 
 9:11 When the Pharisees saw this, they 
 9:14 that we and the Pharisees fast often, 
 9:34 But the Pharisees said, “It is by the 
 12:2 When the Pharisees saw this, they said 
 12:14 But the Pharisees went out and plotted 
 12:24 But when the Pharisees heard this, 
 12:38 some of the Pharisees and teachers of 
 15:1 Then some Pharisees and teachers of 
 15:12 know that the Pharisees were offended 
 16:1 The Pharisees and Sadducees came to 

 16:6 against the yeast of the Pharisees and 
 16:11 against the yeast of the Pharisees and 
 16:12 of the Pharisees and Sadducees.
 19:3 Some Pharisees came to him to test 
 21:45 priests and the Pharisees heard Jesus’ 
 22:15 Then the Pharisees went out and laid 
 22:34 Sadducees, the Pharisees got together.
 22:41 While the Pharisees were gathered 
 23:2 law and the Pharisees sit in Moses’ 
 23:13 teachers of the law and Pharisees, you 
 23:15 teachers of the law and Pharisees, you 
 23:23 teachers of the law and Pharisees, you 
 23:25 teachers of the law and Pharisees, you 
 23:27 teachers of the law and Pharisees, you 
 23:29 teachers of the law and Pharisees, you 
 27:62 priests and the Pharisees went to 
 5:17 the Law or the Prophets; I have not 
 7:12 this sums up the Law and the Prophets.
 11:13 For all the Prophets and the Law 
 22:40 the Law and the Prophets hang on these 
 3:7 the Pharisees and Sadducees coming to 
 16:1 Pharisees and Sadducees came to Jesus 
 16:6 yeast of the Pharisees and Sadducees.”
 16:11 yeast of the Pharisees and Sadducees.”
 16:12 of the Pharisees and Sadducees.
 22:23 That same day the Sadducees, who say 
 22:34 Jesus had silenced the Sadducees, the 
 10:5 or enter any town of the Samaritans.
 26:59 and the whole Sanhedrin were looking 
 20:17 way, he took the Twelve aside and said 
 26:14 Then one of the Twelve—the one called 
 26:20 reclining at the table with the Twelve.
 26:47 one of the Twelve, arrived. With him 

People Groups (Alphabetical)



246Repetitive Phrases

of Jesus the Messiah 1:1 & 1:18
the Messiah the son of 1:1, 16:16 & 26:63
the son of David 1:1, 12:23, 21:9, 21:15 & 22:42
was the father of 1:2, 1:6 & 1:12
the father of Jacob 1:2 & 1:15
Jacob the father of 1:2 & 1:16
the exile to Babylon 1:12 & 1:17
Jesus who is called the Messiah 1:16, 27:17 & 27:22
an angel of the Lord 1:20, 2:13, 2:19 & 28:2
an angel of the Lord appeared 1:20, 2:13 & 2:19
an angel of the Lord appeared to 1:20 & 2:13
angel of the Lord 1:20, 1:24, 2:13, 2:19 & 28:2
do not be afraid 1:20, 10:26, 10:28, 28:5 & 28:10
give birth to a son, and 1:21 & 1:23
birth to a son, and 1:21, 1:23 & 1:25
him the name Jesus 1:21 & 1:25
this took place to fulfill what 1:22 & 21:4
what the Lord had said through the prophet 1:22 & 2:15
But he did not 1:25 & 21:30
in Bethlehem in Judea 2:1 & 2:5
is the one who 2:2 & 13:23
the one who has 2:2, 25:28 & 26:23
king of the Jews 2:2, 27:11 & 27:29
heard this he was 2:3 & 8:10
and teachers of the law 2:4, 12:38 & 15:1
teachers of the law 2:4, 5:20, 7:29, 9:3, 12:38, 15:1, 

16:21, 17:10, 20:18, 21:15, 23:2, 23:13, 23:15, 23:23, 
23:25, 23:27, 23:29, 26:57 & 27:41

for this is what 2:5 & 11:26
in the land of 2:6 & 4:16
When they saw the 2:10 & 15:31
having been warned in a dream 2:12 & 2:22
Get up,” he said 2:13 & 17:7
take the child and his mother and 2:13 & 2:20
the child and his mother 2:13, 2:14, 2:20 & 2:21
the child and his mother and 2:13, 2:20 & 2:21
So he got up, took the child and his mother 2:14 & 2:21
during the night and 2:14 & 28:13
so was fulfilled what 2:15, 2:23 & 13:35
said through the prophet 2:15, 2:17 & 4:14
he gave orders to 2:16 & 8:18
in accordance with the 2:16 & 22:16
what was said through the 2:17, 2:23 & 4:14
what was said through the prophet 2:17 & 4:14
to the land of Israel 2:20 & 2:21
and went to the 2:21 & 15:39
he went and lived in 2:23 & 4:13
was fulfilled what was 2:23 & 13:35
Repent, for the kingdom of heaven has come near 3:2 & 4:17
for the kingdom of heaven 3:2, 4:17, 19:14 & 20:1
the kingdom of heaven 3:2, 4:17, 5:3, 5:10, 5:19, 5:20, 

7:21, 8:11, 10:7, 11:11, 11:12, 13:11, 13:24, 13:31, 
13:33, 13:44, 13:45, 13:47, 13:52, 16:19, 18:1, 18:3, 
18:4, 18:23, 19:12, 19:14, 19:23, 20:1, 22:2, 23:13 
& 25:1

the kingdom of heaven has 3:2, 4:17, 10:7, 11:12 & 13:11
the kingdom of heaven has come near 3:2, 4:17 & 10:7
spoken of through the prophet 3:3 & 24:15
through the prophet Isaiah 3:3, 4:14, 8:17 & 12:17
But when he saw 3:7 & 14:30
of the Pharisees and 3:7, 5:20, 12:38, 16:6, 16:11 & 16:12

of the Pharisees and Sadducees 3:7, 16:6, 16:11 & 16:12
the Pharisees and Sadducees 3:7, 16:1, 16:6, 16:11 & 16:12
he said to them 3:7, 8:32, 12:11, 13:52, 17:22, 20:7, 

21:13, 22:21, 22:43, 26:36 & 26:38
he said to them: “You 3:7 & 20:7
said to them: “You 3:7, 20:7 & 20:23
You brood of vipers 3:7, 12:34 & 23:33
you can say to 3:9, 17:20 & 21:21
I tell you that 3:9, 5:20, 5:22, 5:28, 5:32, 6:29, 10:42, 

11:24, 12:6, 12:36, 16:18, 18:10, 18:19, 19:9 & 21:43
every tree that does not 3:10 & 7:19
cut down and thrown into the fire 3:10 & 7:19
to be baptized by 3:13 & 3:14
the Spirit of God 3:16 & 12:28
And a voice from 3:17 & 17:5
said, “This is my Son, whom I love; with him I am well 

pleased 3:17 & 17:5
into the wilderness to 4:1 & 11:7
came to him and 4:3, 8:19, 9:28, 13:10, 13:27, 13:36, 

14:15, 15:12 & 15:23
came to him and said 4:3, 8:19, 13:27, 13:36 & 14:15
to him and said 4:3, 8:19, 13:27, 13:36, 14:15, 15:10 & 15:32
If you are the 4:3, 4:6, 26:63 & 27:40
If you are the Son of God 4:3, 4:6 & 27:40
you are the Son of God 4:3, 4:6, 14:33 & 27:40
the Son of God 4:3, 4:6, 14:33, 26:63, 27:40, 27:43 & 27:54
that comes from the 4:4 & 24:27
the devil took him to 4:5 & 4:8
the holy city and 4:5 & 27:53
For it is written 4:6, 4:10 & 26:31
it is written: “‘He 4:6 & 21:13
so that you will not 4:6 & 26:41
the Lord your God 4:7, 4:10 & 22:37
I will give you 4:9, 11:28 & 16:19
Jesus said to him 4:10, 8:4, 8:7, 17:26 & 26:52
to fulfill what was 4:14, 8:17, 12:17 & 21:4
From that time on Jesus began to 4:17 & 16:21
the Sea of Galilee 4:18 & 15:29
called Peter and his brother Andrew 4:18 & 10:2
on from there, he saw 4:21 & 9:9
James son of Zebedee and his brother John 4:21 & 10:2
teaching in their synagogues, proclaiming the good 

news of the kingdom, and healing every disease and 
sickness 4:23 & 9:35

every disease and sickness 4:23, 9:35 & 10:1
all who were ill 4:24 & 12:15
when Jesus saw the 5:1 & 8:18
saw the crowds, he 5:1 & 9:36
he went up on a mountainside 5:1, 14:23 & 15:29
he went up on a mountainside and sat down 5:1 & 15:29
His disciples came to him 5:1, 13:36 & 15:23
and he began to 5:2 & 26:37
for theirs is the kingdom of heaven 5:3 & 5:10
Blessed are those who 5:4, 5:6 & 5:10
for they will be 5:4, 5:6, 5:7 & 5:9
for in the same way 5:12 & 7:2
in the same way 5:12, 5:16, 7:2, 17:12, 18:14, 23:28, 

27:41 & 27:44
“You are the 5:13 & 5:14
that I have come to 5:17 & 10:34
I have come to 5:17, 10:34 & 10:35

Repetitive Phrases



252Alphabetic Verse Starts

Alphabetical Verse Starts
A bruised reed he will... 12:20
A Canaanite woman from that... 15:22
A good man brings good... 12:35
A good tree cannot bear... 7:18
A man with leprosy came... 8:2
a man’s enemies will be... 10:36
A very large crowd spread... 21:8
A voice is heard in... 2:18
A wicked and adulterous generation... 16:4
a woman came to him... 26:7
About five in the afternoon... 20:6
About nine in the morning... 20:3
About three in the afternoon... 27:46
Above his head they placed... 27:37
Abraham was the father of... 1:2
After a little while, those... 26:73
After a long time the... 25:19
After fasting forty days and... 4:2
After he had dismissed them... 14:23
After Herod died, an angel... 2:19
After Jesus and his disciples... 17:24
After Jesus had finished instructing... 11:1
After Jesus had sent the... 15:39
After Jesus was born in... 2:1
After six days Jesus took... 17:1
After the crowd had been... 9:25
After the exile to Babylon... 1:12
After the Sabbath, at dawn... 28:1
After they had heard the... 2:9
After they had mocked him... 27:31
Again I tell you, it... 19:24
Again, it will be like... 25:14
Again, the devil took him... 4:8
Again, the kingdom of heaven... 13:45
Again, truly I tell you... 18:19
Again, you have heard that... 5:33
All the Law and the... 22:40
All the nations will be... 25:32
All the people answered, “His... 27:25
All the people were astonished... 12:23
All these are the beginning... 24:8
All these I have kept... 19:20
All things have been committed... 11:27
All this I will give... 4:9
All this took place to... 1:22
All you need to say... 5:37
Among them were Mary 

Magdalene... 27:56
An enemy did this,’ he... 13:28
and a man with a... 12:10
And a voice from heaven... 3:17
And anyone who swears by... 23:22
And anyone who swears by... 23:21
and asked, “What are you... 26:15
and asked, “Where is the... 2:2
and begged him to let... 14:36
and declared, “This fellow said... 26:61
And do not call anyone... 23:9
And do not swear by... 5:36
And do not think you... 3:9
And even the very hairs... 10:30

And everyone who has left... 19:29
And forgive us our debts... 6:12
and had John beheaded in... 14:10
And having been warned in... 2:12
and he asked them, “Whose... 22:20
and he began to teach... 5:2
And he did not do... 13:58
And he directed the people... 14:19
And he left them and... 21:17
and he said to his... 14:2
And he said: “Truly I... 18:3
and he then begins to... 24:49
and he went and lived... 2:23
And he will send his... 24:31
And I tell you that... 16:18
And if anyone gives even... 10:42
And if anyone wants to... 5:40
And if he finds it... 18:13
And if I drive out... 12:27
And if you are willing... 11:14
And if you greet only... 5:47
And if your eye causes... 18:9
And if your right hand... 5:30
and immediately they left the... 4:22
and in the morning, ‘Today... 16:3
and Jacob the father of... 1:16
and Jesse the father of... 1:6
and Josiah the father of... 1:11
And lead us not into... 6:13
and many false prophets will... 24:11
and placed it in his... 27:60
and said, ‘For this reason... 19:5
and said, “Get up, take... 2:20
and said, “Prophesy to us... 26:68
and saying, “Repent, for the... 3:2
and saying, “You who are... 27:40
And sitting down, they kept... 27:36
And so I tell you... 12:31
And so upon you will... 23:35
and teaching them to obey... 28:20
and the boat was already... 14:24
and the enemy who sows... 13:39
And the second is like... 22:39
and the tombs broke open... 27:52
and their sight was restored... 9:30
and then twisted together a... 27:29
and they knew nothing about... 24:39
and they schemed to arrest... 26:4
And they took offense at... 13:57
and they used them to... 27:10
And this gospel of the... 24:14
And throw that worthless servant... 25:30
and throw them into the... 13:50
And when Jesus had cried... 27:50
And when the demon was... 9:33
And when the men of... 14:35
And when they climbed into... 14:32
And when you pray, do... 6:5
And when you pray, do... 6:7
And while they were eating... 26:21
and whoever wants to be... 20:27

And whoever welcomes one such... 18:5
And why do you worry... 6:28
and will hand him over... 20:19
And you, Capernaum, will you... 11:23
And you say, ‘If we... 23:30
Another disciple said to him... 8:21
Anyone who falls on this... 21:44
Anyone who loves their father... 10:37
Anyone who speaks a word... 12:32
Anyone who welcomes you 

welcomes... 10:40
Are not two sparrows sold... 10:29
Are you still so dull... 15:16
Aren’t all his sisters with... 13:56
As evening approached, the 

disciples... 14:15
As evening approached, there 

came... 27:57
As he began the settlement... 18:24
As he was scattering the... 13:4
As it was in the... 24:37
As Jesus and his disciples... 20:29
As Jesus was sitting on... 24:3
As Jesus was walking beside... 4:18
As Jesus went on from... 9:9
As Jesus went on from... 9:27
As John’s disciples were leaving... 11:7
As soon as Jesus was... 3:16
As the weeds are pulled... 13:40
As they approached Jerusalem 

and... 21:1
As they were coming down... 17:9
As they were going out... 27:32
As you enter the home... 10:12
As you go, proclaim this... 10:7
As you know, the Passover... 26:2
Asa the father of Jehoshaphat... 1:8
Ask and it will be... 7:7
Ask the Lord of the... 9:38
At midnight the cry rang... 25:6
At once they left their... 4:20
At that moment the curtain... 27:51
At that time Herod the... 14:1
At that time if anyone... 24:23
At that time Jesus said... 11:25
At that time Jesus went... 12:1
At that time many will... 24:10
At that time the disciples... 18:1
At that time the kingdom... 25:1
At that time they had... 27:16
At the resurrection people will... 22:30
At this, some of the... 9:3
At this the servant fell... 18:26
Aware of their discussion, Jesus... 16:8
Aware of this, Jesus said... 26:10
Aware of this, Jesus withdrew... 12:15
Azor the father of Zadok... 1:14
Be careful,” Jesus said to... 16:6
Be careful not to practice... 6:1
Be on your guard; you... 10:17
Be perfect, therefore, as your... 5:48



258Festivals and Scripture / Other Proper Nouns

(Alphabetical)
 26:17 day of the Festival of Unleavened 
 5:17 to abolish the Law or the Prophets; I 
 5:18 from the Law until everything is 
 11:13 Prophets and the Law prophesied until 
 12:5 you read in the Law that the priests 
 22:36 the greatest commandment in the Law?”
 7:12 this sums up the Law and the Prophets.
 22:40 All the Law and the Prophets hang on 
 26:2 “As you know, the Passover is two days 
 26:17 for you to eat the Passover?”
 26:18 to celebrate the Passover with my 
 26:19 them and prepared the Passover.
 27:62 one after Preparation Day, the chief 
 21:42 read in the Scriptures: “‘The stone 
 22:29 not know the Scriptures or the power 
 26:54 then would the Scriptures be fulfilled

(By Reference)
 5:17 to abolish the Law or the Prophets; I 
 5:18 from the Law until everything is 
 7:12 this sums up the Law and the Prophets.
 11:13 Prophets and the Law prophesied until 
 12:5 you read in the Law that the priests 
 21:42 read in the Scriptures: “‘The stone 
 22:29 not know the Scriptures or the power 
 22:36 the greatest commandment in the Law?”
 22:40 All the Law and the Prophets hang on 
 26:2 “As you know, the Passover is two days 
 26:17 day of the Festival of Unleavened 
 26:17 for you to eat the Passover?”
 26:18 to celebrate the Passover with my 
 26:19 them and prepared the Passover.
 26:54 then would the Scriptures be fulfilled 
 27:62 one after Preparation Day, the chief

Festivals and Scripture

(Alphabetical)
 12:1 on the Sabbath. His disciples were 
 12:2 doing what is unlawful on the Sabbath.”
 12:5 desecrate the Sabbath and yet are 
 12:5 the priests on Sabbath duty in the 
 12:8 the Son of Man is Lord of the Sabbath.”
 12:10 Is it lawful to heal on the Sabbath?”
 12:11 a pit on the Sabbath, will you not 
 12:12 is lawful to do good on the Sabbath.”
 24:20 take place in winter or on the Sabbath.
 28:1 After the Sabbath, at dawn on the 

(By Reference)
 12:1 on the Sabbath. His disciples were 
 12:2 doing what is unlawful on the Sabbath.”
 12:5 the priests on Sabbath duty in the 
 12:5 desecrate the Sabbath and yet are 
 12:8 the Son of Man is Lord of the Sabbath.”
 12:10 Is it lawful to heal on the Sabbath?”
 12:11 a pit on the Sabbath, will you not 
 12:12 is lawful to do good on the Sabbath.”
 24:20 take place in winter or on the Sabbath.
 28:1 After the Sabbath, at dawn on the 

Other Proper Nouns



259 Ineligible FTV Verses / Exclamations

3:7
4:10
5:22
6:23
7:11
7:23
8:3
8:13

8:25
8:25
8:27
8:32
9:3
9:27
10:25
11:21

11:21
12:2
12:12
12:39
14:2
14:27
14:30
15:2

15:7
15:22
15:25
15:28
16:22
16:22
16:23
17:5

18:7
18:7
18:28
19:27
20:19
20:30
20:31
21:9

21:9
21:9
21:19
23:13
23:15
23:16
23:17
23:19

23:23
23:24
23:25
23:26
23:27
23:29
23:32
23:33

23:33
24:19
24:23
24:23
25:6
25:6
25:11
25:21

25:21
25:23
25:23
25:26
26:24
26:46
26:46
26:46

26:49
26:65
26:72
26:74
27:22
27:23
27:24
27:25

27:29
27:40
27:40
27:42
27:42
27:54

Exclamations

Ineligible FTV Verses
(In most quiz rules, verses which are non-unique in the first five words

cannot be used in “Finish This Verse” type questions.) 

2:14 & 2:21 each start with “So he got up took...”
4:17 & 16:21 each start with “From that time on Jesus...”
5:18 & 13:17 each start with “For truly I tell you...”
5:21, 5:27, 5:38 & 5:43 each start with “You have heard that it...”
5:22, 5:28, 5:32, 11:24 & 12:36 each start with “But I tell you that...”
5:34 & 5:39 each start with “But I tell you do...”
6:5 & 6:7 each start with “And when you pray do...”
7:25 & 7:27 each start with “The rain came down the...”
7:28, 19:1 & 26:1 each start with “When Jesus had finished saying...”
8:13 & 23:1 each start with “Then Jesus said to the...”
8:17 & 12:17 each start with “This was to fulfill what...”
9:9 & 9:27 each start with “As Jesus went on from...”
9:11 & 12:2 each start with “When the Pharisees saw this...”
9:37 & 22:8 each start with “Then he said to his...”
11:15 & 13:9 each start with “Whoever has ears let them...”
12:8 & 16:27 each start with “For the Son of Man...”
13:41 & 26:24 each start with “The Son of Man will...”
13:44 & 22:2 each start with “The kingdom of heaven is...”
14:20 & 15:37 each start with “They all ate and were...”
14:21 & 15:38 each start with “The number of those who...”
15:12 & 17:19 each start with “Then the disciples came to...”
16:24 & 19:23 each start with “Then Jesus said to his...”
17:5 & 26:47 each start with “While he was still speaking...”
17:6 & 19:25 each start with “When the disciples heard this...”
21:12 & 21:23 each start with “Jesus entered the temple courts...”
21:20 & 26:8 each start with “When the disciples saw this...”
23:13, 23:15, 23:23, 23:25, 23:27 & 23:29 each start with “Woe to you teachers of...”
23:21 & 23:22 each start with “And anyone who swears by...”
24:42 & 25:13 each start with “Therefore keep watch because you...”
25:16 & 25:20 each start with “The man who had received...”
25:21 & 25:23 each start with “His master replied Well done...”
25:35 & 25:42 each start with “For I was hungry and...”
25:38 & 25:39 each start with “When did we see you...”
27:41 & 27:44 each start with “In the same way the...”



260Complex Sentences / Interrogatives

1:2 ............. (3,0)
1:3 ............. (4,0)
1:4 ............. (3,0)
1:5 ............. (5,0)
1:7 ............. (3,0)
1:8 ............. (3,0)
1:9 ............. (3,0)
1:10 .......... (3,0)
1:13 .......... (3,0)
1:14 .......... (3,0)
1:15 .......... (3,0)
1:20 .......... (4,0)
2:6 ............. (3,1)
2:8 ............. (3,0)
2:11 .......... (3,0)
2:13 .......... (4,0)
2:16 .......... (3,0)
2:18 .......... (3,0)
2:20 .......... (3,0)
2:22 .......... (3,0)
3:14 .......... (3,0)
3:17 .......... (2,1)
4:6 ............. (4,0)
4:10 .......... (3,0)
4:15 .......... (3,0)
4:18 .......... (3,0)
4:19 .......... (3,0)
4:21 .......... (4,0)
4:23 .......... (3,0)
4:24 .......... (5,1)

4:25 .......... (3,0)
5:18 .......... (4,0)
5:22 .......... (4,0)
5:25 .......... (3,0)
5:32 .......... (3,0)
5:33 .......... (3,0)
5:34 .......... (2,1)
5:35 .......... (2,1)
6:2 ............. (4,0)
6:5 ............. (3,0)
6:6 ............. (5,0)
6:9 ............. (4,0)
6:16 .......... (3,0)
6:18 .......... (4,1)
6:25 .......... (4,1)
7:2 ............. (3,0)
7:6 ............. (2,1)
7:8 ............. (1,2)
7:11 .......... (4,0)
7:21 .......... (4,0)
7:22 .......... (3,0)
7:25 .......... (3,1)
7:27 .......... (3,0)
8:2 ............. (3,0)
8:4 ............. (3,0)
8:6 ............. (3,0)
8:8 ............. (3,0)
8:9 ............. (7,1)
8:10 .......... (3,0)
8:25 .......... (3,0)

8:26 .......... (3,0)
9:2 ............. (4,1)
9:5 ............. (3,0)
9:8 ............. (2,1)
9:9 ............. (3,0)
9:12 .......... (3,0)
9:17 .......... (3,1)
9:18 .......... (3,0)
9:22 .......... (3,0)
9:27 .......... (4,0)
9:28 .......... (5,0)
9:36 .......... (3,0)
10:2 .......... (2,2)
10:3 .......... (1,3)
10:8 .......... (3,1)
10:13 ........ (2,1)
10:27 ........ (2,1)
11:2 .......... (3,0)
11:5 .......... (5,0)
11:17 ........ (2,1)
11:19 ........ (3,0)
11:21 ........ (3,0)
11:23 ........ (4,0)
11:25 ........ (5,0)
12:7 .......... (3,0)
12:18 ........ (3,1)
12:24 ........ (4,0)
12:44 ........ (3,0)
13:13 ........ (2,1)
13:15 ........ (4,1)

13:29 ........ (3,0)
13:32 ........ (3,0)
13:55 ........ (3,0)
14:15 ........ (4,0)
14:23 ........ (3,0)
14:26 ........ (3,0)
14:28 ........ (3,0)
14:30 ........ (5,0)
15:19 ........ (5,0)
15:22 ........ (4,0)
15:30 ........ (5,1)
15:32 ........ (2,1)
15:36 ........ (3,0)
16:2 .......... (5,0)
16:3 .......... (3,0)
16:8 .......... (3,0)
16:14 ........ (2,2)
16:17 ........ (4,0)
16:23 ........ (3,1)
17:4 .......... (4,0)
17:5 .......... (4,1)
17:9 .......... (3,0)
17:12 ........ (3,0)
17:20 ........ (5,0)
17:25 ........ (4,0)
18:1 .......... (3,0)
18:15 ........ (3,0)
18:17 ........ (2,1)
18:22 ........ (3,0)
19:4 .......... (3,0)

19:14 ........ (3,0)
19:18 ........ (5,0)
19:21 ........ (5,0)
19:28 ........ (5,0)
20:8 .......... (3,0)
20:30 ........ (5,0)
20:31 ........ (4,0)
21:2 .......... (3,0)
21:5 .......... (5,0)
21:13 ........ (3,0)
21:16 ........ (5,0)
21:21 ........ (7,0)
21:23 ........ (3,0)
21:25 ........ (5,0)
21:30 ........ (3,0)
21:31 ........ (3,0)
21:32 ........ (3,0)
21:35 ........ (2,1)
21:38 ........ (3,0)
21:41 ........ (3,0)
21:42 ........ (2,1)
22:13 ........ (4,0)
22:16 ........ (3,0)
22:18 ........ (4,0)
22:21 ........ (3,0)
22:24 ........ (3,0)
22:28 ........ (3,0)
22:43 ........ (4,0)
23:13 ........ (3,0)
23:15 ........ (4,0)

23:16 ........ (3,1)
23:18 ........ (2,1)
23:23 ........ (5,0)
23:25 ........ (3,0)
23:27 ........ (3,0)
23:37 ........ (5,0)
24:3 .......... (4,0)
24:5 .......... (3,0)
24:23 ........ (3,0)
24:26 ........ (6,1)
24:29 ........ (2,1)
24:33 ........ (3,0)
24:36 ........ (3,0)
24:38 ........ (3,1)
25:9 .......... (3,0)
25:11 ........ (3,0)
25:15 ........ (3,0)
25:20 ........ (3,0)
25:21 ........ (2,1)
25:22 ........ (3,1)
25:23 ........ (2,1)
25:24 ........ (3,0)
25:34 ........ (3,1)
25:35 ........ (3,0)
25:37 ........ (3,0)
25:40 ........ (3,0)
25:41 ........ (3,0)
25:44 ........ (3,0)
25:45 ........ (3,0)
26:13 ........ (3,0)

26:21 ........ (3,0)
26:25 ........ (5,0)
26:26 ........ (5,1)
26:27 ........ (5,0)
26:31 ........ (3,0)
26:34 ........ (4,0)
26:39 ........ (5,0)
26:42 ........ (3,0)
26:45 ........ (3,0)
26:47 ........ (4,0)
26:49 ........ (3,0)
26:50 ........ (3,0)
26:51 ........ (3,0)
26:55 ........ (3,0)
26:73 ........ (2,1)
27:3 .......... (3,0)
27:11 ........ (3,0)
27:17 ........ (3,0)
27:22 ........ (3,0)
27:24 ........ (3,0)
27:32 ........ (3,0)
27:34 ........ (2,1)
27:40 ........ (3,0)
27:42 ........ (3,0)
27:46 ........ (5,0)
27:54 ........ (3,0)
27:57 ........ (3,0)
27:63 ........ (3,0)
28:2 .......... (3,0)
28:5 .......... (3,0)

Complex Sentences
(Sentences that contain three or more commas or semicolons

are more likely to be used by question writers in formulating difficult questions.)
Key: Reference (commas, semicolons)

2:2
3:7
3:14
5:13
5:46
5:46
5:47
5:47
6:25
6:26
6:27
6:28
6:30
6:31
6:31

6:31
7:3
7:4
7:9
7:10
7:16
7:22
8:7
8:26
8:27
8:29
8:29
9:4
9:5
9:11

9:14
9:15
9:28
10:29
11:3
11:7
11:7
11:8
11:8
11:9
11:9
11:16
11:23
12:3
12:5

12:10
12:11
12:23
12:26
12:27
12:29
12:34
12:48
13:10
13:27
13:27
13:28
13:51
13:54
13:55

13:55
13:56
13:56
14:31
15:2
15:3
15:12
15:16
15:17
15:33
15:34
16:8
16:9
16:9
16:10

16:11
16:13
16:15
16:15
16:26
16:26
17:10
17:17
17:17
17:19
17:24
17:25
17:25
18:1
18:12

18:12
18:21
18:21
18:33
19:3
19:5
19:7
19:16
19:17
19:18
19:20
19:25
19:27
20:6
20:13

20:15
20:15
20:21
20:22
20:32
21:10
21:16
21:16
21:20
21:23
21:23
21:25
21:25
21:25
21:28

21:31
21:40
21:42
22:12
22:17
22:17
22:18
22:20
22:20
22:28
22:32
22:36
22:42
22:42
22:43

22:45
23:17
23:19
23:33
24:2
24:3
24:45
25:26
25:37
25:38
25:39
25:44
26:8
26:10
26:15

26:17
26:22
26:25
26:40
26:45
26:53
26:54
26:55
26:62
26:62
26:65
26:66
26:68
27:4
27:11

27:13
27:17
27:21
27:22
27:23
27:23
27:46
27:46

Interrogatives


